The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the company’s accounting for impairment losses for financial

assets by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS
9 requires the Company to recognise an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through
profit or loss.

	 Upon adoption of IFRS 9 the company recognised additional impairment on the company’s Trade receivables,

intercompany receivables and short-term deposits, N82 million, N981 million and N101,000 respectively as at 1
January 2018.

	 Set out below is the reconciliation of the ending impairment allowances in accordance with IAS 39 to the opening
loss allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9:

The Group The Company

Loans and receivables under
IAS 39/Financial assets at
amortised cost under IFRS 9

Allowance for
impairment

under IAS
39 as at 31
December

2017
N'000

Remeasure-
ment

N'000

ECL under
IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018

N'000

Allowance for
impairment

under IAS
39 as at 31
December

2017
N'000

Remeasure-
ment

N'000

ECL under
IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018

N'000

 - Trade receivables  133,254  84,496  217,750  133,254  82,116  215,370

 - Intercompany
receivables  744,922  678,313  1,423,235  769,922  981,115  1,751,037

 - Short-term depsits  -   101  101  -   101  101

 878,176  762,910  1,641,086  903,176  1,063,333  1,966,509

UACN Property Development Company Plc

43

iii.	 Other adjustments
	 In addition to the adjustments described above, other items such as deferred taxes were adjusted to retained

earnings as necessary upon adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

The Group The Company

Attributable
to owners of
the Company

Non-
Controlling

Interest Total

Retained earnings N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)  26,439,679  (165,849)  26,273,830  26,577,161

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs  (762,786)  (124)  (762,910)  (1,063,333)

Deferred tax in relation to the above  228,836  37  228,873  319,000

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)  25,905,729  (165,936)  25,739,793  25,832,828

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9  (533,950)  (87)  (534,037)  (744,333)

	 New standards not yet adopted

	 The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's
financial statements are disclosed below.

•	 IFRS 16 – Leases – 1 January 2019
•	 Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale of Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or

Joint Venture – Effective date has been deferred indefinitely
•	 IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts – 1 January 2021
•	 Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation – 1 January 2019
•	 IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment